
 
Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 728713 or by emailing 

democraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

Agenda 
Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Friday, 16 March 2018, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3
rd

 party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Simon Mallinson Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012       WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Simon Mallinson, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, County Hall, 
Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Simon Lewis, Committee Officer on 01905 
846621, slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website 
 
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 7 March 2018 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
Friday, 16 March 2018, 10.00 am, County Hall, Worcester 
 
Membership:  Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, Dr A J Hopkins, 

Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and 
Ms R Vale 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Named Substitutes 
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Director of 
Resources in writing or by e-mail indicating the nature and content of 
their proposed participation no later than 9.00am on the working day 
before the meeting (in this case 15 March 2018). Further details are 
available on the Council’s website. Enquiries can be made through the 
telephone number/e-mail address below. 

 

4  Confirmation of Minutes 
To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017. 
(previously circulated – pink pages) 

 

5  Final Accounts 2016/17 - Lessons learned update report 
 

1 - 24 

6  HR/Finance systems Implementation - Lessons Learned Report 
 

25 - 34 

7  External Audit Plans - Worcestershire County Council and 
Worcestershire County Pension Fund 
 

35 - 72 

8  External Audit Plan - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund 
 

73 - 100 

9  Internal Audit Progress Report 1 November to 31 January 2018 
 

101 - 108 

10  Work Programme 
 

109 - 110 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 5 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2018 
 
FINAL ACCOUNTS 2016/17 - LESSONS LEARNED UPDATE 
REPORT 
 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Interim Chief Financial Officer recommends that: 
 

a) The Lessons Learned update report be noted; 
 

b) The review of the technical accounting policies be noted; and 
 

c) The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Committee  be provided with 
regular updates on any issues that may arise with the closing of the 
2017/18 accounts. 

 

Background 
 

2.  The statutory deadline for publishing the 2016/17 audited set of accounts was 30 
September 2017.   Members will be aware from previous reports to Committee that 
the statutory deadline was not met, with the Final accounts pack including the 
statement of accounts being approved by this Committee on 13 October 2017. 
 

3. The Interim Chief Financial Officer provided a "Lessons Learned" report to the 
Committee on 8 December 2017 which examined the issues leading up to the 
publication of the accounts and what lessons needed to be learned. It was 
particularly important given the statutory deadline for the final accounts publication 
for 2017/18 has been brought forward to 31 July 2018 (Minute no. 439 refers). 

 

4.  It was acknowledged in the previous report that there was still significant work to 
be done and this will be closely monitored over the coming months. It was 
recommended that Committee receive an update report on progress at its next 
meeting in March 2018. This report examines the progress made since the last 
meeting, and what further work needs to happen in advance of the next Committee 
meeting on 26 July 2018.  

 

 

Findings and actions  
 

5. A number of actions were identified in the previous report, some of which were 
already in place in preparation for the 2017/18 final accounts process. This included 
ensuring that the experienced Finance Manager resumed the role of being the 
named point of contact with External Audit, taking responsibility for coordinating all 
queries as they arise. The External Auditors noted that the action plan was very 
demanding and the Council was also faced with added pressure of producing the 
2017/18 accounts using the new ledger for the first time within a compressed 
timescale.   
 

Page 1



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

6. The table below provides an update on the progress made since the last report to 
Committee under the key themes identified. 

 
 
 

Finding Progress made   
Leadership and Governance 
The Finance Leadership Team did not 
receive regular reports on the progress 
against delivering the closure of 
accounts. It is important that senior 
managers are routinely updated so that 
any issues can be highlighted and 
resolved at an early stage. 

 

The Finance Leadership team meets 
every fortnight, with additional meeting 
programmed as required. There is a 
standing item "Final Accounts". The lead 
officer has provided a highlight
[...]
 is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2 

Accounting Policies – Summary of changes 

As part of the annual statutory accounts process we have reviewed and updated our 
accounting policies.  The main changes are: 
 

 We have removed accounting policies where there are no material disclosures in 
the statutory accounts.  This will make it simpler for the reader of the accounts to 
identify key information 

 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment – previously assets were valued on a 
rolling 5 year programme with at least 20% of each asset class valued annually.  
In accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice, and to assure our External 
Auditors of the accuracy of our annual valuations, we have moved to requiring a 
whole asset class to be valued at a time.  For example rather than valuing 20% of 
primary schools and reviewing the potential impact this has on the remaining 
schools, we will now value all primary schools in the same year.  There will be a 
transition period where we will need to value whole asset classes and some 
partial asset classes to ensure that we meet the requirement to value all assets at 
least once in a 5 year period. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounting Policies 

 

General Principles 

The Statement of Accounts summarises the County Council’s transactions for the 2017/18 

financial year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2018. The County Council is 

required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 to prepare an annual Statement of 

Accounts in accordance with proper accounting practices.  These practices primarily 

comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18 

(the Code), supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The 

accounting convention adopted in the Statement of Accounts is principally historical cost, 

modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-current assets and financial 

instruments. 


[...]
ition or financial 

performance. Where a change is made, it is applied retrospectively (unless stated otherwise) 

by adjusting opening balances and comparative amounts for the prior period as if the new 

policy had always been applied. 

Material errors discovered in prior period figures are corrected retrospectively by amending 

opening balances and comparative amounts for the prior period. 

 

Page 24



 

                                                 AGENDA ITEM 6 
 

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2018 
 
HR/ FINANCE SYSTEMS IMPLEMENTATION - LESSONS LEARNED 
REPORT  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Head of Commercial recommends that the governance arrangements 
associated with the HR/Finance systems implementation be noted.  

 
 
Background 
 

 

2. The contract for the Human Resources (HR) and Finance Transaction services 
commenced on 1 February 2016. This involved the TUPE transfer of Worcestershire County 
Council employees and the use of the legacy system SAP. Liberata seamlessly transferred 
the service delivery from the Council and continued to deliver their services from County Hall, 
where they lease office space from the Council. 

 
3. The contract with Liberata included the implementation of new finance (E5) and HR 
Systems (Itrent) in a joint transformation project which actively involved both the Council and 
Liberata in the activities, with accountabilities and responsibilities for the implementation set 
out in the contract. 

 
4. The contract service delivery is managed through a Contract Management Board, which 
meets on a monthly basis, with both quarterly and annual review mechanisms in place. In 
addition to this, further governance measures were introduced for the implementation of the 
new systems. This then reported into the contract Management Board. 

 
5. The new systems went live on 11 April 2017, and immediately issues were identified. This 
was actively m
[...]
ed 
service delivery 
model 

20 days Wed 
01/11/17 

Tue 
28/11/17 

 Liberata 3 Liberata 
Account 
Manager, 
Liberata Project 
Manager, WCC 
IT Lead 

Work is 
underway 
already, needs 
to be in line 
with the design 
Overseen by 
WCC IT Lead 

30 Ensure 
traceability 
between 
deliverables and 
requirements 

20 days Wed 
29/11/17 

Tue 
26/12/17 

30 WCC 3 Commercial 
Lead WCC, 
Liberata 
Commercial 
Lead, WCC IT 
Lead 

Overseen by 
WCC Project 
Board 

31 Implement 
Systems 
Performance 

30 days Wed 
27/12/17 

Tue 
06/02/18 

31 Liberata 3 Commercial 
Lead WCC, 
Liberata 

Overseen by 
WCC Project 
Board 

Page 32



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

Tracking process 
(SLA's 
dashboards) 

Commercial 
Lead, WCC IT 
Lead 

32 Implement 
Disaster 
Recovery (DR) 
and Business 
Continuity 
Planning (BCP) 
testing approach 

20 days Tue 
17/10/17 

Mon 
13/11/17 

 Liberata    

33 Plan a regular 
test invocation 
with Liberata 

20 days Wed 
07/02/18 

Tue 
06/03/18 

32 WCC 1 Liberata IT Lead Overseen by 
WCC IT Lead 

34 Ensure DR 
resilience in 
comms 

20 days Wed 
07/03/18 

Tue 
03/04/18 

34 WCC 4 WCC IT Lead, 
WCC Comms 
Lead, Liberata 
IT Lead, 
Liberata Comms 
Lead 

Overseen by 
WCC IT Lead 

35 Ensure access to 
the systems if 
Council site is 
vacated in 
emergency. 

30 days Wed 
07/02/18 

Tue 
20/03/18 

32 WCC 4 WCC IT Lead, 
WCC Comms 
Lead, Liberata 
IT Lead, 
Liberata Comms 
Lead 

Overseen by 
WCC IT Lead 

36 Deliver regular 
DR test 
invocations 

300 
days 

Mon 
11/12/17 

Fri 
01/02/19 

35 Liberata 2 Liberata IT 
Lead, WCC IT 
Lead 

Ongoing 
activity (no end 
date) 

Page 33



 

 

 

Page 34



AGENDA ITEM 7 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2018 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANS – WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL AND WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY PENSION 
FUND 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.  The Committee is asked to note the content of the Audit Plans for 
Worces
[...]
ovide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 72



AGENDA ITEM 8 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2018 
 
EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN – INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 
ASSESSMENT FOR WORCESTERSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND PENSION FUND  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

1.   The Committee is asked to note the content of the External Audit Report – 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council 
and Pension Fund as set out as an Appendix. 

 

Background 
 

2.  Grant Thornton, the Council's external auditor has produced an external audit 
report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and 
Pension Fund which is set out as an Appendix. 

 
3. John Gregory and Helen Lillington from Grant Thornton will be attending the 
meeting to answer any questions relating to the document. 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sue Alexander – Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846268 
Email: salexander@worcesterhire.gov.uk 
 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - External Audit Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) there are no 
background papers relating to 
[...]
ponsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

25

P
age 99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 9 
  

 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
16 MARCH 2018 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 1 NOVEMBER TO 
31 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Interim Chief Financial Officer recommends that the Internal Audit 
Progress Report attached as an Appendix is noted.  

 

Background 
 

2.  The attached progress report summarises Internal Audit work undertaken from 1 
November to 31 January 2018 for consideration by the Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Sue Alexander, Interim Chief Financial Officer 
Tel: 01905 846942 
Email: salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix - Internal Audit Progress Report 1 November to 31 January 2018.  
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Interim Chief Financial Officer) there 
are no background papers relating to the subject matter of this report. 
 
 

Page 101

mailto:salexander@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

“Providing assurance on the management of risks” 

 

Page 103



 2 of 5   

Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

“Providing assurance on the management of risks” 
 

 
This report summarises the results of all audit work since the previous report to the 
Committee. 
 

 
Summary of completed assurance work 

 
The key outcome of each audit is an overall opinion on the level of assurance provided by 
the controls within the area audited. Audits will be given one of fou
[...]
 Delegated Service Annual Report 2017/18 
Internal Audit Risk Assessment and Plan 2018/19 
Corporate Risk Report 
Bromsgrove Railway Station Project 
Member Training Plan   
 
21 September 2018 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2017/18 
Counter Fraud Report 
External Quality Assessment 
 
14 December 2018 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 
External Audit Letter 2017/18 
Corporate Risk Report 
 
March 2019 
 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 
External Audit Plan 2018/19 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 
External Auditor's Report 

 
 

Contact Points 
 
County Council Contact Points 
County Council: 01905 763763 
Worcestershire Hub: 01905 765765 
 

Page 109



 

Audit and Governance Committee – 16 March 2018 

 

Specific Contact Points for this report 
Simon Lewis, Committee Officer 
Tel: 01905 846621 
Email: slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Director of Commercial and Change) 
the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 
Agenda and Minutes of this Committee from December 2005 onwards 

Page 110

mailto:slewis@worcestershire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Final Accounts 2016/17 - Lessons learned update report
	au2018-03-16 Accounts Lessons Learned update - App1
	au2018-03-16 Accounts Lessons Learned update - App2 - cover
	au2018-03-16 Accounts Lessons Learned update - App2

	6 HR/Finance systems Implementation - Lessons Learned Report
	7 External Audit Plans - Worcestershire County Council and Worcestershire County Pension Fund
	au2018-03-16 External Audit Plan - WCC & Pension - App1
	au2018-03-16 External Audit Plan - WCC & Pension - App2

	8 External Audit Plan - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund
	au2018-03-16 External Audit Plan - Informing the Audit Risk Assessment - App

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report 1 November to 31 January 2018
	au2018-03-16 Internal Audit Report - App

	10 Work Programme


Minutes of the meeting


Date of Issue: 9 April 2018

Page No.  1

Audit and Governance Committee
Friday, 16 March 2018, County Hall, Worcester - 10.00 am

Minutes 

Present: Mr N Desmond (Chairman), Mr R W Banks, 
Mr A I Hardman, Mr L C R Mallett, Mr P Middlebrough, 
Mr C Rogers, Mrs E B Tucker and Ms R Vale

Available papers The members had before them:

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated); and

B. The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2017 (previously circulated). 

445 Apologies and 
Named 
Substitutes 
(Agenda item 1)

An apology was received from Dr A J Hopkins.

Mr A I Hardman substituted for Dr A J Hopkins.

446 Declarations of 
Interest 
(Agenda item 2)

None.

447 Public 
Participation 
(Agenda item 3)

None.

448 Confirmation of 
Minutes 
(Agenda item 4)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 8 December 2017 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

449 Final Accounts 
2016/17 - 
Lessons 
learned update 
report (Agenda 
item 5)

The Committee considered the Final Accounts 2016/17 - 
Lessons learned update. The details were set out in the 
report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 In response to a query about the impact of the 
new approach to the valuation of Property, Plant 
and Equipment on workloads, Jenni Morris, 
Finance Manager explained that the advantage of 
undertaking a full valuation on a particular asset 
was that it provided an opportunity to cover every 



Page No.  2

aspect of that particular asset. The previous 
approach of valuing 20% of each asset class 
meant that the remaining 80% would need to be 
considered for comparison purposes. Therefore 
although the new approach would lead to peaks in 
the workload, overall there would be less work 
involved. John Gregory from Grant Thornton 
confirmed that the new approach was consistent 
with the CIPFA Code of Practice and he 
welcomed the Council's approach to de-cluttering 
its transactions

 Sue Alexander, the Interim Chief Financial Officer 
indicated that the next time the Committee met in 
July, it would be to consider the full accounts. 
However a lot of work would need to take place 
between now and then. Grant Thornton would 
return to review the work undertaken to date on 9 
April and again on 29 May

 The progress being made on preparing the 
Accounts was welcomed however an assurance 
was requested that the Senior Leadership Team 
(SLT) had had oversight of the process. Sue 
Alexander responded that the Lessons Learned 
report had been reviewed by SLT. SLT had also 
received regular updates. In addition, the Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility for Finance had been 
kept informed of progress

 John Gregory commented that it was clear that 
the production of the Council's Accounts was 
higher up the Council's agenda than this time last 
year. Many of the issues that arose last year had 
been or were being addressed this year. There 
still remained progress to be made. The majority 
of the issues to date had arisen due to issues 
associated with the new finance system which 
was to be expected. It was important that the 
Council provided the necessary information to 
allow the external auditor to undertake their 
testing of the Accounts and he welcomed the 
planned contingency audit arrangements in April. 
Overall he was cautiously optimistic about the 
progress of the accounts to date

 The Chairman thanked Sue Alexander for her 
professional approach in producing an honest 
appraisal of the work to date during this 
challenging period. He was content with the 
progress made so far particularly the improved 
leadership and pre-planned activity. He welcomed 
the regular meetings that were taking place with 
Liberata as he recognised that the biggest risk to 
the Council was obtaining information off the 



Page No.  3

finance system in the appropriate format. Although 
good progress was being made, there remained 
significant hurdles to overcome

 Sue Alexander commented that ensuring all the 
necessary information was available for Grant 
Thornton's next visit on 9 April was the next key 
stage of the publication of the Accounts. Jenni 
Morris added that a lot of work had been 
undertaken with colleagues in Liberata and IT to 
ensure that reporting systems produced the right 
information in advance of the testing by Grant 
Thornton

 Although considerable progress had been made, 
concern was expressed about the tightness of the 
timescale for the publication of the Accounts this 
year and in particular the ability of Liberata to 
respond to the Council's demands. What 
assurances had been received from Liberata and 
would the Council be compensated for any costs? 
Sue Alexander advised that she was working very 
closely with colleagues in Liberata on a daily basis 
and had been encouraged by their positive 
response. She had also been in contact with their 
external auditor.  

RESOLVED that:

a) The Lessons Learned update report be noted;

b) The review of the technical accounting 
policies be noted; and

c) The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the 
Committee be provided with regular updates 
on any issues that may arise with the closing 
of the 2017/18 accounts.

450 HR/Finance 
systems 
Implementation 
- Lessons 
Learned Report 
(Agenda item 6)

The Committee considered the HR/Finance systems 
Implementation - Lessons Learned Report. The details 
were set out in the report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 There was a lack of detail in the report about the 
impact on staff of the failure of the Council to pay 
them staff on time. It appeared to represent a 
catastrophic failure of the Council's approach to 
outsourcing. In addition, the action plan had not 
been completed in 100 days. Jo Charles, Head of 
Commercial acknowledged that the system should 



Page No.  4

not have gone live when it did and recognised the 
impact on staff and schools as a result. Every 
effort was being made to ensure that the 100 day 
plan was being actively implemented, monitored 
and managed effectively. It was recognised that 
the title of the plan was misleading because in 
effect the plan represented a rolling programme of 
actions

 What was the logic behind the decision to go live 
when it did? Jo Charles responded that the 
decision had been made by a senior officer who 
was no longer with the Council

 It was important to receive details of the number 
and type of wider issues (including complaints) 
raised by Council and School employees to 
understand the proportionality of the issues 
experienced. Richard Taylor, Head of HR and OD 
commented that the vast majority of staff had 
been paid correctly. The main issue concerned 
the usability of claim forms. Every effort was made 
to resolve these issues as soon as possible. It 
was important to understand what were system 
errors and what were other errors, for example 
user errors 

 What proportion of the staff had not received their 
correct pay? Richard Taylor responded that this 
information could be provided to members. The 
main issues arose from changes to working hours 
or where staff moved posts. Jo Charles added that 
the key issue was that where an issue had been 
identified, the payment was made immediately

 Any details of complaints made about the system 
should also reflect the geographical context

 Jo Charles explained that where an issue had 
been escalated by a school, work had taken place 
with the school and Liberata to rectify the problem 
as soon as possible. In addition, staff training and 
the cascade of information to staff had been 
examined to ensure that the issue did not arise 
again 

 It was disappointing that the report did not reflect 
the impact on customers and the business 
community of the failure of the system. As a 
result, there had been a cost to the Council in 
terms of lost business and reputational damage

 Sue Alexander indicated that Grant Thornton had 
been provided with a report setting out the issues 
associated with the system. Helen Lillington from 
Grant Thornton commented that the report 
indicated that of 22,000 payments made to staff 
and schools, 147 were incorrect which 



Page No.  5

represented 0.7% of the payroll. All errors had 
been addressed within 48 hours. Although the 
impact on the individual member of staff could be 
significant, in terms of the Value for Money 
conclusion, the scale was small and did not have 
a material impact on the running of the Council. 
On the initial payment run, £5m was recalled, 
£0.9m of which had been recalled through the 
BACS system.

 The number of errors reported to the external 
auditor did not seem to tally the number of 
complaints received by local councillors

 It should be emphasised that staff and schools did 
not feel adequately prepared to deal with the 
change of system. In addition there were issues 
associated with the processing of casual staff  

 There was no indication in the report of the level 
of tolerance for errors built into the system. Were 
the number of errors recorded within tolerance 
levels and were they proportionally larger than 
previous years?

 Jo Charles emphasised that as soon as an 
employee experienced a loss as a result of an 
error, they were reimbursed immediately. 
Problems with the usability of the system had 
been recognised in the 100 day plan. Training had 
also been recognised as an issue and Liberata 
had introduced a programme of training for 
schools 

 Schools had a particular issue with accessing 
financial information through the system and 
paying invoices 

 A motion was put forward to defer consideration of 
the report until the next meeting pending the 
receipt of further information about the errors 
made. In response it was commented that It was 
unnecessary to defer consideration but a further 
report should be brought to the next meeting on 
the basis that the Committee would wish to 
receive a summary details including categorisation 
of any under/overpayments since go live; the 
number and type of wider issues (including 
complaints) raised by Council and School 
employees to understand the proportionality of the 
issues experienced; and a copy of the audit report 
provided to the external auditor. 

RESOLVED that 



Page No.  6

a) the governance arrangements associated with 
the HR/Finance systems implementation be 
noted; and

b) a further report be brought to the Committee 
meeting on 26 July 2018 including:

• summary details including categorisation 
of any under/overpayments since go live; 

• the number and type of wider issues 
(including complaints) raised by Council 
and School employees to understand the 
proportionality of the issues experienced, 
and

• a copy of the audit report provided to the 
external auditor.

451 External Audit 
Plans - 
Worcestershire 
County Council 
and 
Worcestershire 
County Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 7)

The Committee considered the External Audit Plans - 
Worcestershire County Council and Worcestershire 
County Pension Fund. The details were set out in the 
report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 Was the review of the risks associated with the 
Council's commissioning arrangements being 
considered in respect of the totality of the 
Council's commissioning arrangements or would it 
focus on contracts commissioned within the last 
12 months? John Gregory indicated that the focus 
would be on more recent larger contracts to get an 
idea of the bigger picture of the Council's 
approach to outsourcing

 The proposed review was welcomed as it was 
important that the Council received assurance on 
its outsourcing arrangements. Helen Lillington 
commented that it was anticipated that this work 
would be completed in time for the next 
Committee meeting. 

RESOLVED that the content of the Audit Plans for 
Worcestershire County Council and Worcestershire 
County Pension Fund be noted.

452 External Audit 
Plan - Informing 
the Audit Risk 
Assessment for 
Worcestershire 

The Committee considered the External Audit Plan - 
Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Worcestershire 
County Council and Pension Fund. The details were set 
out in the report.



Page No.  7

County Council 
and Pension 
Fund (Agenda 
item 8)

RESOLVED that the content of the External Audit 
Report – Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for 
Worcestershire County Council and Pension Fund be 
noted.

453 Internal Audit 
Progress 
Report 1 
November to 31 
January 2018 
(Agenda item 9)

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress 
Report for the period 1 November to 31 January 2018. 
The details were set out in the report.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 In the context of concerns about the impact on 
local residents, a request was made and agreed 
by the Committee that the findings of the audit 
review of the lessons learned report into the 
Evesham Abbey Bridge project be reported to the 
next Committee meeting. The Committee 
emphasised that this report would not duplicate 
any work being undertaken by the relevant 
scrutiny panel and should not delay the scrutiny 
process.

RESOLVED: that 

a) the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted; 
and

b) the findings of the audit review of the lessons 
learned report into the Evesham Abbey Bridge 
project be reported to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

454 Work 
Programme 
(Agenda item 
10)

The Committee considered its future work programme.

In the ensuing debate, the following principal points were 
raised:

 It was noted that further items on Liberata and 
Evesham Abbey Bridge had been added to the 
agenda for the July meeting and concern was 
expressed that the agenda had become too large. 
The Chairman acknowledged the concern but felt 
that it was not possible to defer any items and 
considered the agenda to be lengthy but 
manageable.

RESOLVED that the work programme be noted.



Page No.  8

The meeting ended at 11.40am.

Chairman …………………………………………….


